
Contact:  Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Tel: 01270 686012
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Agenda

Date: Friday 14th June 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule 2.7, 
Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may nominate substitute members 
of the Panel in the event that the appointed representative(s) is/are unable to 
attend the meeting.  Advance notice of substitution should be given to the host 
authority wherever possible.  Members are encouraged wherever possible to 
secure the attendance of a substitute if they are unable to be present.

2. Appointment of Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year  

To appoint a Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3. Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year  

To appoint a Deputy Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

4. Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda no later than when the item is reached.



5. Public Participation  

To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with governance 
procedure rule 14.  A total period of 15 minutes will be allocated for members of 
the public to speak at Panel meetings.  Each member of the public shall be 
limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking.

Members of the public may speak on any matter relating to the work of the 
Panel. During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of 
the Panel and the Chairman, in responding to the question, may answer the 
question, may decline to do so, may agree to reply at a later date or may refer 
the question to an appropriate person or body.

Questions will be asked and answered without discussion.  In order for officers to 
undertake any background research, members of the public who wish to ask a 
question at a Panel meeting should submit the question at least a day before the 
meeting.

Members of the public are able to put questions direct to Cheshire’s Police and 
Crime Panel via social media platform Twitter.

The Cheshire Police and Crime Panels’ Twitter account @CheshirePCP

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2019.

7. Panel Membership  (Pages 9 - 14)

i.   To consider a report regarding the membership of the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

ii.    To consider a report on the Independent Co-opted membership of the Panel.

8. Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2019/20  (Pages 15 - 16)

To consider and approve the budget for the Panel for 2019/20.

9. Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure  (Pages 17 - 60)

To adopt the Rules of Procedure for 2019/20.

10. Attendance at the Eighth Annual Conference for Police and Crime Panels  

To agree representation at the eighth Annual Conference for Police and Crime 
Panels, which is due to take place on Tuesday 19 November 2019 – 9.30am to 
4.30pm - at Scarman House, Warwick Conference Centre.



11. Changing Patterns of Violent Crime: The Impact on Policy, Policing and Digital 
Transformation  (Pages 61 - 62)

To receive a report from Evan Morris. 

2.40 pm THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE FOR 
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING

12. Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commission  

At the meeting of the Panel held on 15 March 2019 the Chairman indicated that 
he would wish to discuss the Constabulary recruitment processes with the 
Commissioner.

13. Scrutiny Items  

To receive, note and inform any future scrutiny or work programme items

Scrutiny Board  - 27 February 2019
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/198794/20190227-scrutiny-board-report-
pack-website.pdf

Scrutiny Board – 5 June 2019
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/199224/20190605-scrutiny-board-report-
pack-website.pdf

14. Work Programme  (Pages 63 - 64)

To consider the Work Programme.

15. Date of Next Meeting  

Friday 20 September 2019 at 10.00 am at Runcorn Town Hall.

https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/198794/20190227-scrutiny-board-report-pack-website.pdf
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/198794/20190227-scrutiny-board-report-pack-website.pdf
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/199224/20190605-scrutiny-board-report-pack-website.pdf
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/199224/20190605-scrutiny-board-report-pack-website.pdf




Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 15th March, 2019 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford  CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillor:

Cheshire East Councillors JP Findlow and S Edgar 

Cheshire West and Chester Councillors M Delaney, A Dawson and 
R Bissett

Halton Councillors D Thompson and N Plumpton 
Walsh

Independent Co-optees Mr B Fousert (Chairman), Mr E Morris and Mrs 
S Hardwick

Officers Mr D Dickinson and Mr M Smith, Secretariat 
Cheshire East Council

56 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 8 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

57 REVIEW AND  SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER'S DECISIONS AND ACTIONS IN RELATION TO THE 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN AGAINST THE FORMER CHIEF 
CONSTABLE, SIMON BYRNE 

Panel members questioned the Commissioner on the detail of the legal 
advice he had received and shared, on a confidential basis, with the 
Panel.



PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC PRESENT

58 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mick Warren (Cheshire East 
Council) and Councillor Jan Davidson (Warrington Borough Council).

59 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

Councillor Andrew Dawson indicated that he was a practicing solicitor and 
would be employing his professional experience and expertise in 
questioning the Commissioner. 

60 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Mr Robert Selby spoke on two issues relating to the suspension of the 
former Chief Constable. He asked the Panel to seek clarification from the 
Commissioner over the overall costs associated with the suspension and 
also drew the Panel’s attention to the abuse of process hearing that had 
been held in April 2018.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Commissioner responded to the 
points raised by Mr Selby. The Commissioner indicated that he had openly 
published the full costs associated with the Chief Constable’s suspension, 
but that it would have been misleading to have included his salary, as this 
would have been paid had he remained on duty. The Commissioner 
indicated that comprehensive information on the abuse of process hearing 
had been published. He also noted that the hearing had not been 
successful in halting the disciplinary hearing. 

61 MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2019 

The Minutes of the previous two meetings, both held on 8 February were 
reviewed.

RESOLVED

1 That the minutes of the regular meeting held on the morning of 
8th February be approved as a correct record.

2 That the minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on the afternoon 
of 8th February be approved as a correct record. 



62 REVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER'S DECISIONS AND ACTIONS IN RELATION TO THE 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN AGAINST THE FORMER CHIEF 
CONSTABLE SIMON BYRNE 

The Panel questioned the Commissioner in detail on the process that had 
been followed and the decisions that had been taken in relation to the 
suspension and subsequent disciplinary action against the Chief 
Constable. Following the questioning a number of Panel members 
summarised their views so that they could be included in the Panel’s 
report.  

RESOLVED

That Panel members submit any comments or observations to the 
Secretariat who would then produce a draft report for consideration by the 
Chairman who would approve a report for publication.  

63 CONSTABULARY RECRUITMENT PROCESS 

The Chairman indicated that this issue would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Panel.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.45 pm

Mr B Fousert (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Date of meeting:  14 June 2019

Report of:             Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 

Subject :              Panel Membership 2019/20

__________________________________________________________________

1. Report Summary

1.1 To report upon the membership of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel for the 
2019/20 municipal year.

2. Police and Crime Panel 2019/20

2.1 Cheshire East Council, Halton Council and Warrington Council have now held 
their respective annual meetings and made appointments to the Police and Crime 
Panel. Cheshire West and Chester Council make such appointment at their 
Cabinet. At the time writing, notification has not been received from Cheshire 
West and Chester Council on Panel membership for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.2 Where nominatio
[...]
he Panel are asked to determine how it wishes to fill the position of 
independent co-opted member, when Mr Evan Morris’s term of office ends 
on 30 September 2019. 

3. Background information

3.1 The Panel has three independent co-opted members, each of whom will in 
future serve a three year term of office. Mr Morris’s term of office has only 
been two years, as the Panel wished to stagger the dates when independent 
members’ terms of office came to an end. 

3.2 Mr Evan Morris MBE joined the Panel in 2017 following a rigorous 
recruitment process; his term of office expires on 30 September 2019. The 
Panel has, in the past, taken the view that serving co-opted members may, 
with the Panel’s agreement, be appointed to a second three year term of 
office without the need for a formal recruitment process. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications. 



OFFICIAL

5. Equality implications 

5.1 There are no specific equality issues.

 6. Contact information

Name: Martin Smith
Designation: Registration and Civic Services Manager
Local Authority: Cheshire East Council
Telephone: 01270 686012
Email: martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

 

 

  

   

 

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

    Cheshire Police and Crime Panel

Date of Meeting: 14 June 2019

Report of:  Brian Reed , Head of Democratic Services and Governance, 
Cheshire East Council

Subject:  Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2019/20
 

 1. Report Summary

1.1 This report outlines a proposed budget for Panel for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Panel receive and approve the budget for the year.

3. Background information

3.1 The Home Office pays a ring-fenced grant to the host authority (Cheshire 
East Council) to maintain a Police and Crime Panel for the Cheshire Police 
area, so that the Panel can carry out its functions and responsibilities as set 
out in the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

3.2 The host Authori
[...]
19/20).  

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 

(i) Adopt the Rules of Procedure (as attached as Appendix I to this report) 
for the coming Municipal Year. 

(ii) Delegate to the head of Democratic Services and Governance the 
authority to make such changes during the year to the Rules of 
Procedure as he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of 
the Panel.

3. Background

3.1 Following the transfer of administrative responsibility for the Panel to Cheshire 
East Council in the summer of 2016, a major review of the Panel’s Rules of 
Procedure was undertaken. These were approved by the Panel at its meeting 
on 23 September 2016. A number of minor amendments were approved at the 
2017 and 2018 Annual Meetings of the Panel. Other than details of Panel 
membership there are no proposed changes on this occasion. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications.

5. Equality Implications

5.1 There are no equality implications.



OFFICIAL

6. Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name:  Brian Reed
Designation: Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Local Authority: Cheshire East Council
Tel. No.: 01270 686670

 Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1 | P a g e

APPENDIX I

Cheshire Police 
& Crime Panel

Panel Arrangements
Rules of Procedure 

 

Whereas Cheshire East; Cheshire West and Chester; Warrington and Halton 
Councils must establish and maintain and make arrangements for a police 
and crime panel (the Panel), they have jointly agreed the following as being 
the arrangements for the Panel, as required under Schedule 6 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

June 2019



OFFICIAL
2 | P a g e

CONTENTS

PART 1: TERMS OF REFERENCE

(a) Terms of Reference of the Panel Page 3

(b) Timetable of Meetings Page 3

PART 2: MEMBER INFORMATION

(a) Membership of the Panel Page 4
(b) Membership of the Panel and its Sub-
[...]
 during debate 

When a motion is under debate no other motion shall be moved except 
the following:

(a) to amend the motion;

(b) to adjourn the debate;

(c) to proceed to the next business;

(d) to suspend Procedure Rules;

(e) to refer a matter to another meeting for consideration or 
reconsideration;

(f) that the question be now put;

(g) that a Member be not further heard;

(i) a motion under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public.

(j) to adjourn the meeting;

13.11 Points of Order 

A Member may raise a point of order or personal explanation and shall 
be entitled to be heard immediately. A point of order shall relate only to 
an alleged breach of a Procedure Rule or statutory provision and the 
Member shall specify the Procedure Rule or statutory provision and the 
way in which he/she considers it has been breached. A personal 
explanation shall be confined to some material part of a former speech 



OFFICIAL
18 | P a g e

by him/her which may appear to have been misunderstood in the 
current debate.

13.12 Ruling of Chairman on a Point of Order/Personal Explanation 

The ruling of the Chairman of the meeting on a point of order or on the 
admissibility of a personal explanation shall not be open to discussion 
and shall be final.

13.13 Chairman may request officer advice

If the question under debate involves questions of a legal, technical or 
administrative nature, the Chairman may request the appropriate 
officer to give advice.

13.14 Voting and Chairman’s Casting Vote

Voting will be by a show of hands. 

If 4 Members so request before the vote has begun to be taken the 
vote will be recorded to show whether each Member voted for or 
against the motion or abstained. 

A Member may require, after a vote is completed, that the Minutes of 
the meeting record how he/she voted or abstained.

A Member may, immediately after the item of business is voted upon, 
request that a lost motion or amendment be recorded in the min
[...]
ise or attempt to compromise the impartiality of 
anyone who works for, or on behalf of, the Panel.
(d) You must not bully any person, including other councillors, officers of the 
Panel or members of the public.

Leadership
You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving as 
member or co-opted member of the Panel, by leadership and example, 
championing the interests of the community.

You should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the 
trust that the public is entitled to place in you.

Registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Registration and declaration of interests shall be made in accordance with the 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.

You will already have, within 28 days of taking office as a member of your 
respective Local Authorities, notified your authority’s monitoring officer of any 



OFFICIAL
26 | P a g e

disclosable pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the 
Secretary of State, where the pecuniary interest is yours, your spouse’s or 
civil partner’s, or is the pecuniary interest of somebody with whom you are 
living with as a husband or wife, or as if you were civil partners.

In addition, you will have, within 28 days of taking office as a member of your 
respective local authorities notified your authority’s monitoring officer of any 
disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which your authority has 
decided should be included in the register.

If an interest has not been entered onto your authority’s register, then you 
must disclose the interest to any meeting of the Panel at which you are 
present, where you have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered 
and where the matter is not a ‘sensitive interest’1.

Following any disclosure of an interest not on the authority’s register or the 
subject of pending notification, you must notify the monitoring officer of the 
interest within 28 days beginning with
[...]
f obscenities being shouted, the sound will be muted either 
live or in post-production so as not to cause offence.

2.8 An attendee may indicate that he/she does not wish to be filmed whilst in 
the audience or addressing the meeting. On receiving such information 
the webcast operator will:

 Give guidance on the best place to sit
 Ensure that no close-up images of the attendee are taken
 If the attendee is speaking, focus the camera on the Chair

3.0 Technical Proposals

3.1 During all webcasts, a DVD back-up will be run which will take a raw 
feed of the audio and video, prior to it going through the webcaster.

3.2 This DVD back-up will be kept by the Marketing Team and will be an 
unedited raw version of what the cameras and microphones ‘see’ during 
the meeting before it is webcast. This will be kept by the Marketing team 
and used in the case of:

 Internal scrutiny of pause decisions
 Back-up facility in case of technical issues





REPORT BY EVAN MORRIS

As a member of the Society of Evidence Based Policing I received an invitation to 
the Institute for Global Policing annual lecture at University College London on 29 
November 2018.

The lecture was given by the eminent criminologist Professor Susan McVie titled 
“Changing Patterns of Violent Crime: `The impact on policy, policing and digital 
transformation”.

Professor McVie opened by stating that the UK has experienced a remarkable 
phenomenon. Since the mid 1980s, violent crime has halved-we are at an all time low.

Overview

The UK has seen a dramatic fall in crime since the mid 1980s. This includes violent crime, 
burglary and homicide. European figures show a similar reduction. Whilst media reports 
repeatedly suggest crime is increasing, the data is far less dramatic over a longer 
timescale. The media use data on far shorter timescales to generate headlines.

What the data is actually telling us.

Crime data suggests that there has been a fall in offenders under 24 and a rise in single 
offender
[...]
ice measures.

The strategy also focused on community engagement with high risk communities. This 
highlighted that it is far better to localise problems and not make broad brush solutions. In 
Scotland as in all of the UK the media focus on short term statistics, this remains a major 
problem which in turn generates greater public anxiety.

Professor McVie stated a major weakness was that this approach had not received proper 
academic evaluation.

Whilst Scottish violent crime and homicide started from a very high point, the homicide 
ratio in Scotland is now lower than England per 100,000 population. Glasgow has 
historically seen the most violent communities in Europe.  An all systems public health 
approach to tackling violent crime has seen major and sustained reductions in violence, 
where London boroughs have not.

Evan Morris



OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel – Work Programme 2019/20

 20th September 2019

Runcorn Town Hall 

 Formal Meeting of the Police and Crime Panel

o Questions for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner;

o Scrutiny Items – Management and Scrutiny 
Board notes;

o Work Programme

22nd November 2019

Warrington Town Hall

Formal Meeting of the Police and Crime Panel

o Questions for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner;

o Scrutiny Items – Management and Scrutiny 
Board notes;

o Work Programme

7th February 2020

Wyvern House, Winsford

Formal Meeting of the Police and Crime Panel

o Questions for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner;

o Police Precept 2020/21
o Scrutiny Items – Management and Scrutiny 

Board notes;
o Work Programme

Outstanding issues:

 Programme of future meetings to be agreed with the Commissioner

 Complaints management sub committee to be convened




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Panel Membership
	Appendix I
	Report Independent Member

	8 Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2019/20
	9 Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure
	Procedure Rules June 2019

	11 Changing Patterns of Violent Crime: The Impact on Policy, Policing and Digital Transformation
	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East Councillors A Critchley, JP Findlow and
M Warren

Cheshire West and Chester Councillors M Delaney and L Riley

Halton Councillors  N Plumpton Walsh and D Thompson

Warrington Councillors J Davidson and B Maher

Independent Co-optees Mr B Fousert (Chairman) , Mrs S Hardwick and 
Mr E Morris

Officers Mr B Reed and Mr M Smith (Secretariat, Cheshire 
East Council)

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Dawson, who was 
represented by Councillor Lynn Riley and Councillor Rob Bissett.

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED: 

That Mr Bob Fousert be elected as Chairman.

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2019/20 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Mr Evan Morris and Councillor Andrew Dawson were both nominated and 
seconded for the position of Deputy Chairman and the nominations were 
put to the vote. 

RESOLVED:

That Mr Evan Morris be appointed as Deputy Chairman.

 



4 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March were reviewed. 

The Chairman noted that the issue of Police recruitment practices would 
be taken up with the Commissioner later in the meeting.

Councillor Anthony Critchley sought clarification over the report prepared 
in relation to the Chief Constable’s disciplinary process. The Chairman 
clarified that the Panel were only being asked to approve the accuracy of 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2019. 

The Panel noted that the meeting originally planned for Friday 10th April 
2020 would now be held the previous week, on Friday 3rd April.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.  

7 PANEL MEMBERSHIP 

The Panel noted the nominations made for the 2019/20 Municipal year by 
the four Cheshire local authorities. 

Mr Evan Morris had originally been appointed to serve on the Panel for a 
two-year term, up to 30 September 2019. The Chairman sought the 
Panel’s views on reappointing Mr Morris to the Panel.

RESOLVED

That Mr Evan Morris be appointed to serve for a further three years, taking 
his term of office up to 30th September 2022.

8 CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL BUDGET 2019/20 

The Panel reviewed the proposed budget for 2019/20, seeking clarification 
over the way in which the costs of supporting the Panel were calculated. It 
was noted that the grant received from the Home Office had not increased 
for a number of years. 



The Panel thanked Officers for the support that they had provided during 
the previous year.

RESOLVED

That the Panel’s budget for 2019/20 be approved.

9 PANEL ARRANGEMENTS:  RULES OF PROCEDURE 

Consideration was given to a report relating to the re-adoption of the 
governance arrangements and Rules of Procedure for the Panel. It was 
considered good practice for the Panel to review and readopt its 
governance arrangements and Rules of Procedure annually. 

Mr Evan Morris and Councillor Dave Thompson sought clarification over 
the powers that the Panel had in relation to the suspension of a Chief 
Constable by the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Secretariat was 
asked to provide background information to Panel members on the status 
of and limitations to the Panel’s Procedure Rules.

Councillor Paul Findlow asked for clarification over the status of the Sub 
Committee that had been established late in 2018 to review the way in 
which the Panel managed complaints. The Chairman explained that the 
work of this Sub Committee had been delayed whilst the Panel undertook 
work in relation to the suspension of the former Chief Constable. Now that 
task was complete, the work of the Sub Committee would be programmed. 

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Panel adopt the Rules of Procedure for the 2019/20 Municipal 
year.

2 the Head of Democratic Services and Governance be authorised to 
make any changes during the year to the Rules of Procedure as he 
considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Panel. 

10 ATTENDANCE AT THE EIGHTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE FOR POLICE 
AND CRIME PANELS 

Members of the Panel were asked to inform the Secretariat if they wished 
to attend the conference. 

RESOLVED

That five Panel members attend the conference.
11 CHANGING PATTERNS OF VIOLENT CRIME: THE IMPACT ON 

POLICY, POLICING AND DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION 



Evan Morris updated the Panel on his attendance at a national conference 
on changing patterns of violent crime.

12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSION 

The Chairman welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. The 
Commissioner congratulated the Chairman and Deputy Chairman on their 
appointments.

The Commissioner congratulated Mr Tony Spruce, a PCSO on his award 
of a BEM is the Queen’s Birthday Honours. He also congratulated Mr Mark 
Watson, a retired Police Officer, who currently worked as a volunteer 
supporting Crime Beat who had been awarded an MBE. The Panel added 
their congratulations to those of the Commissioner. 

The Commissioner updated the Panel on a number of recent 
achievements by Cheshire Constabulary, including a major drugs related 
prosecution and an arrest in Malta of a suspect who had been wanted by 
the Constabulary for over 16 years in relation to murder. He also updated 
the Panel on the ongoing collaborative work with the Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.  

The Commissioner informed the Panel that the issue of the Constabulary’s  
recruitment policies, especially as they relate to fairness, transparency and 
inclusivity had been discussed at the last Scrutiny Meeting, at which two 
members of the Panel has been attendance  He informed the Panel that 
he intended to hold a special Scrutiny meeting on this issue. This was 
likely to be held during the first two weeks of July and would be open to 
the public.

The Chairman sought the views of the Commissioner on senior Police 
Officers wearing distinctive rainbow lanyards supporting LGBT awareness. 
He asked whether this was consistent with the need for Police Officers to 
be seen to be independent. His question had in part been prompted by 
seeing the newly appointed Deputy Chief Constable wearing such a 
lanyard, which he saw as a political act and therefore in breach of Police 
Regulations. He also referred to a recent article in Police Insight magazine 
which had discussed this issue and the perceived erosion of Police 
independence.

The Commissioner responded by saying that the Deputy Chief Constable 
was the national lead on LGBT+ issues. He said that the wearing of 
rainbow lanyards was common practice, demonstrating support for the 
LGBT+ community and equality in general. Staff wearing such lanyards 
had his full support and he expressed concern at the question that the 
Chairman had asked. A number of Panel members expressed support for 
Police Officers who wore rainbow lanyards and other actions taken by the 
Constabulary to promote LGTB+ rights. They did not see such actions as 
being political.



Mr Morris noted that equalities had many strands to it. Whilst he saw it as 
important to support the LGTB+ community (and referred to work he had 
undertaken in this area when he was employed by the Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service), he saw it as important that all minorities were heard and 
received equal treatment. 

The Commissioner indicated that he supported both Chester Pride and 
Cheshire East’s Pride in the Park, which would be held in Crewe in July. 
He would be attending both events and invited Panel members to 
accompany him. 

Councillor Paul Findlow asked the Commissioner for his observations on 
the Panel’s report in relation to the suspension of the former Chief 
Constable. The Commissioner responded by saying that he had received 
a copy of the report on 28th May and would reply when he had reflected 
fully on the Panel’s findings and not later than a month after receipt.

Councillor Lynn Riley sought clarification from the Commissioner over how 
much of his time he had spent canvassing for his political party in the 
period running up to the local elections in early May, and whether he 
would publish his diary for the six-week period running up to those 
elections.

The Commissioner indicated that he would not answer questions as to 
what he did in his own private time, noting that whilst campaigning he had 
experienced serious invasions of his privacy, which he found totally 
unacceptable.   He told the Panel that he took his elected role very 
seriously, devoting a considerable amount of time to it, week in and week 
out. 

Councillor Riley asked how resources would be allocated to those areas of 
Cheshire that were experiencing rising crime rates. The Commissioner 
outlined his approach to resource allocation, encouraging communities to 
make bids to his Safer Communities Fund. He also highlighted the 
contribution that Proceeds of Crime funding could make across Cheshire.

Mr Bob Fousert raised the issue of the lack of information available on the 
Commissioner’s website about how he spent his time; an issue that he had 
raised at previous meetings. The Commissioner responded by saying that 
his office would shortly be getting a new website (as part of a national 
initiative “Single Online Home”) which would enable more information to be 
shared with the public in an easy to access form. 

The Commissioner noted that he had served as a Warrington Councillor 
since 1999 and that he would be standing down from that role  at the next 
election in 2020.
Councillor Mick Warren asked the Commissioner for clarification over his 
policy of one PCSO per community, especially in relation to cover 



arrangements for sickness and annual leave. He understood that in some 
areas there were no pool staff available to provide cover.

The Commissioner indicated that he had raised this issue with the Chief 
Constable and that he was satisfied that the necessary HR policies were in 
place to ensure that vacancies were filled. However, he did recognise that 
it was an area not without its challenges and that he would continue to 
monitor the situation.  He did indicate that Cheshire was seen as a leader 
nationally in relation to community policing.

Mrs Sally Hardwick congratulated the former Chief Constable, Simon 
Byrne on his appointment as Chief Constable of the Police Service of 
Northern Ireland (PSNI).

Mrs Hardwick indicated that she was still unhappy with the 
Commissioner’s complaints procedure, an issue over which she had taken 
an interest over a considerable period of time. She recognised that it 
would be some time before this could be resolved.

The Commissioner noted that this was a national issue, progress had 
been slower than he would have hoped, with Parliamentary time being 
spent on other issues. He noted that definitions of complaints were 
changing, which could create resource pressures. He offered to hold a 
workshop with the Panel before he decided on which model of complaints 
handling he would adopt. The changes were likely to have workload 
implications for the Police and Crime Panel. There was agreement that 
Mrs Hardwick would lead on this issue for the Panel.

Mrs Hardwick asked the Commissioner what was being done to follow up 
on the recommendations made by the Youth Commission, and also what 
steps were being made to involve harder to reach young people in the 
process.

The Commissioner outlined the way in which he engaged with young 
people, including the Youth Commission, which he had established. Whilst 
recognising that there was progress to make, he felt that the Commission 
was more representative than it had been. Stop and search and mental 
health had been amongst the issues raised by the Youth Commission. The 
Commissioner offered to provide further information on the work of the 
Commission and their recommendations.

Councillor David Thompson sought clarification on Community Safety 
funding across Cheshire. The Commissioner indicated that he would 
continue to fund Community Safety Partnerships, but that there would be 
greater coordination and a need to link outcomes to sub regional priorities. 
He noted that he was providing additional resources to fund a problem-
solving team to work with local authorities to focus on the greatest 
priorities. 

13 SCRUTINY ITEMS 



Councillor Paul Findlow sought clarification over how best the Panel 
should approach the issue of responding to the high volume of scrutiny 
papers available on the Commissioner’s website. The Secretariat was 
asked to produce a short discussion paper for consideration at the 
September meeting of the Panel.

14 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted. The Panel noted that the membership 
and proportionality of the group that would review complaints would need 
to be reviewed following the elections.

The proposed dates of the informal meetings with the Commissioner were 
noted, the Secretariat were asked to approach the Commissioner with a 
view to moving the proposed August meet back to early September. Panel 
members suggested that future informal meetings consider performance 
data and joint working with the Fire and Rescue Service.

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next regular meeting of the Police and Crime Panel was confirmed as 
being held on Friday 20th September at Runcorn Town Hall.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm

Mr B Fousert (Chairman)


